Legal Counsel Approval	

RL 24-200

Introductory	No.	 O24-94

Permanent No.



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Hotchkiss, Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024 BJCSTF BUDGET FOR REBUILD/REFURBISH

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton (the "City") is a joint owner of the Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Treatment Facilities (the "BJCJSTF") with the Village of Johnson City (the "Village"); and

WHEREAS, the BJCJSTF is operated and maintained by the Binghamton-Johnson City Joint Sewage Board (the "JSB") under a series of inter-municipal agreements between the City and the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City and the Board of Trustees of the Village approve the BJCJSTF budget; and

WHEREAS, the council of the City and the Board of trustees approved the establishement of a capital reserve pursuant to O23-34,

WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to amend the 2024 BJCSB budget to withdraw from the authorized capital reserve to increase Head House Rebuild by \$90,000 and Flygt Pump Rebuild by \$15,000; and

WHEREAS, the owners must approve a transfer through legislation; and

WHEREAS, the budget transfer was approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on November 6, 2024.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2024 BJCSB budget as follows:

- (i) \$105,000.00 Decrease from Fund Balance line ES.923 (NET ASSESTS, RESTR. OTHER PURPO)
- (ii) \$90,000.00 Increase from Expense line ES8130.XXXXX (HEAD HOUSE PUMP REBUILD/REFURB)
- (iii) \$15,000.00 Increase from Expense line ES8130.XXXXX (FLYGT PUMP REBUILD/REFURB)

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available

Introductory No. O24-94		Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Abse
Permanent No.	Councilmember				
	Porter				
Sponsored by City Council Members:	Councilmember				
	Middleton				
	Councilmember				
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024	Cavanaugh Councilmember				
BJCSTF BUDGET FOR HEAD HOUSE	Hotchkiss				
REBUILD AND FLYGT REBUILD	Councilmember				
	Mativetsky				
	Councilmember				
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of	Kosty				
the City of Binghamton.	Councilmember				
<i>y E</i>	Dundon				
	Total				
Date					
	☐ Code of the 0	City of Bin	ghamton		
City Clerk		eny or Bin	gnamon		
City Clerk					
	☐ Adopted	☐ Defea	ted		
Date Presented to Mayor	A	N	A 14-:	A 1 4	
	Ayes	_ Nays _	Abstain	Absent	
Date Approved					
Date Approved					
	I hereby certi	fy the ahr	we to be a	true	
Mayor	copy of the le	•			
	Council of the		-		
	meeting held			oproved	
	by the Mayor	on			

Legal Counsel Approval	Introductory No	<u>O24-95</u>
RL 24-199	Permanent No.	



Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Hotchkiss, Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

Introduced by Committee: Public Works and Parks

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton find it proper and necessary to amend the 2024 Department of Public Works budget to increase overtime, general operating supplies, and tires; and

WHEREAS, the budget transfer to implement the change for 2024 was approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on November 6, 2024.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2024 Department of Public Works budget to increase overtime, general operating supplies, and tires by \$103,000 as follows:

- (i) \$10,600.00 Decrease in Expense line A5110.54410 (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES)
- (ii) \$6,500.00 Increase in Expense line A5110.51900 (OVERTIME)
- (iii) \$10,000.00 Increase in Expense line A1640.54102 (GENERAL OPERATING SUPPLIES)
- (iv) \$10,000.00 Increase in Expense line A1640.54111 (TIRES)
- (v) \$25,000.00 Increase in Expense line A8160.51900 (OVERTIME)
- (vi) \$40,900.00 Decrease in Revenue line A.49999 (FUND BALANCE)

Section 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available

Introductory No. O24-95					
		Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Permanent No.	Councilmember				
	Porter				
Sponsored by City Council Members: Hotchkiss,	Councilmember				
Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon	Middleton				
	Councilmember				
	Cavanaugh				
	Councilmember				
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024	Hotchkiss				
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS	Councilmember				
BUDGET	Mativetsky				
DUDGET	Councilmember				
	Kosty				
	Councilmember				
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of	Dundon				
the City of Binghamton.	Total				
Date	☐ Code of the C	•			
City Clerk	☐ Adopted	☐ Defea	nted		
	Ayes	_Nays _	Abstain	Absent	
Date Presented to Mayor					
Date Approved	I hereby certi				
Mayor	Council of the City of Binghamton at a meeting held on Approved by the Mayor on		n at a		

Legal Counsel Approval	Introductory No	<u>O24-96</u>
RL 24-202	Permanent No.	



Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Hotchkiss, Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

Introduced by Committee: Finance

Transfer From:

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024 CAPITAL BUDGET TO CLOSE CAPITAL PROJECTS NO LONGER ACTIVE AND INCREASE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (DPW) EQUIPMENT LINE

WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to amend the 2024 Capital Fund budget to close capital projects that are no longer active and transfer those funds to the DPW equipment line; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on November 6, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2024 Capital Fund budget to close capital projects that are no longer active and transfer those funds to the DPW equipment line.

\$238.81 H1640.525110 (COMPACTER & STRUCTURE) \$250.00 H1640.525327 (DPW- AIR COMPRESSOR) \$445.95 H1410.550001 (EQUIPMENT/REPAIR AUCTION) \$348.89 H6510.550014 (VETERANS SERVICE) \$637.07 H8730.550019 (COMMUNITY FORESTRY) \$5,246.30 H5120.550012 (S WASH BRIDGE IMPR)

Total: \$7,167.02 \$7,167.02

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available.

Transfer To:

Introductory No. O24-96	
Permanent No.	
Sponsored by City Council Members: Hotchkiss,	Ayes Nays Abstain Abs
Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon	Councilmember Porter
	Councilmember Middleton
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024 CAPITAL BUDGET TO CAPITAL PROJECTS NO	Councilmember Cavanaugh
LONGER ACTIVE AND INCREASE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS	Councilmember Hotchkiss
EQUIPMENT LINE	Councilmember Mativetsky
	Councilmember Kosty
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of the City of Binghamton.	Councilmember Dundon
	Total
Date City Clerk Date Presented to Mayor	☐ Code of the City of Binghamton ☐ Adopted ☐ Defeated Ayes Nays Abstain Absent
Date Approved	
Mayor	I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the legislation adopted by the Council of the City of Binghamton at a meeting held on Approved by the Mayor on

Legal Counsel Approval	Introductory No	O24-98
RL 24-192	Permanent No.	



Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Hotchkiss, Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon

Introduced by Committee: Finance

ORDINANCE

entitled

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024 GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO REALLOCATE ELECTRIC COSTS

WHEREAS, the Comptroller of the City of Binghamton finds it proper and necessary to amend the 2024 General Fund budget to reallocate electric costs; and

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on November 6, 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2024 General Fund budget to reallocate electric costs.

 Transfer From:
 Transfer To:

 \$18,978.44 A8410.54202 (ELECTRICITY)
 \$5,000 A1640.54202 (ELECTRICITY)

 \$1,500 A1210.54202 (ELECTRICITY)
 \$12,478.44 A1620.54202 (ELECTRICITY)

Total: \$18,978.44 \$18,978.44

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available.

Introductory NoO <u>24-98</u>			-		
		Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Permanent No.	Councilmember Porter				
Sponsored by City Council Members: Hotchkiss, Middleton, Cavanaugh, Dundon	Councilmember Middleton				
	Councilmember Cavanaugh				
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024	Councilmember Hotchkiss				
GENERAL FUND BUDGET TO REALLOCATE ELECTRIC COSTS	Councilmember Mativetsky				
ELECTRIC COSTS	Councilmember Kosty				
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of	Councilmember Dundon				
the City of Binghamton.	Total				
Date	☐ Code of the C	City of Bin	nghamton		
City Clerk	☐ Adopted	☐ Defea	ited		
Date Presented to Mayor	Ayes	_ Nays	Abstain	Absent	
Date Approved	I hereby certif				
Mayor	Council of the meeting held by the Mayor	City of B	inghamtor Ap	n at a	
	by the Mayor	UII	—-		

Legal Counsel Approval	Introductory No	O24-99
RL 24-224	Permanent No.	



Date: November 6, 2024

Sponsored by Council Members: Porter, Dundon, Kosty, Hotchkiss

Introduced by Committee: Employees

ORDINANCE

entitled
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024
CONTINGENCY BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton and the Comptroller find it necessary and proper to amend the 2024 Contingency budget; and

WHEREAS, due to a vacancy in the Vital Statistics Department, the Licensing Clerk is required to perform 50% of the previous Registrar's duties and the Senior Licensing Clerk is required to perform 50% of the Licensing Clerk's duties in addition to their own duties as described as of August 5, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Clerk's Office requests a transfer of \$6,208 from the Contingency Account to Clerk's Office Personal Services; and

WHEREAS, the budget transfer was approved by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment on November 6, 2024.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session, does hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Comptroller and Treasurer of the City of Binghamton are hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2024 Contingency budget as follows:

 Transfer From (Decrease):
 Transfer To (Increase):

 \$6,208 A1990.55000 (CONTINGENCY ACCT)
 \$6,208 A1410.51000 (PERSONAL SVCS)

 \$6,208
 \$6,208

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available

Introductory No. O24-99		•			_
·		Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absen
Permanent No.	Councilmember Porter				
Sponsored by City Council Members: Porter, Dundon, Kosty, Hotchkiss	Councilmember Middleton				
	Councilmember Cavanaugh				
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024	Councilmember Hotchkiss				
CONTINGENCY BUDGET	Councilmember Mativetsky				
The within Ordinance was adopted by the Council of	Councilmember Kosty				
the City of Binghamton.	Councilmember Dundon				
	Total				
_ DateCity Clerk	☐ Code of the €	City of Bir	ighamton		
	☐ Adopted	☐ Defea	ited		
_ Date Presented to Mayor	Ayes	_Nays _	Abstain	Absent	
Date Approved					
	I hereby certi	•			
_ ,	copy of the le	-			
	Council of the meeting held		_		
	by the Mayor	on			